

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON,
Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EAST HAMPTON AIRPORT, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF
COMMITTEE TO STOP AIRPORT EXPANSION
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
51 Monroe Street
Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424

DAVID C. FREDERICK
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(bcrimmins@kellogghansen.com)

April 5, 2017

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 16-1070

TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON,
Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EAST HAMPTON AIRPORT, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S PRE-EMPTION HOLDING UPENDS THE LONG-ESTABLISHED AUTHORITY OF LOCAL AIRPORT OWNERS TO CONTROL THE USE OF THEIR AIRPORTS	6
A. The Purpose Of Preemptive Federal Regulation Of Airport Noise Is To Ensure Uniformity Among Airports That Serve National Commercial Air Traffic.....	6
B. The Imposition Of ANCA Burdens On Small Local Airports Cannot Be Squared With The Statutory Structure Or The FAA's Implementation Of It	10
II. IGNORING THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN AIRPORTS WITHIN THE NATIONAL NETWORK AND SMALLER AIRPORTS OUTSIDE IT UNDERMINES LOCAL AUTONOMY AND PRODUCES NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES FOR LOCAL COMMUNITIES.....	16
A. Small Airports Outside The National Network Lack The Resources To Comply With ANCA's Onerous Requirements.....	16

B. Preventing Proprietors Of Local Airports From Adopting Reasonable Operating Restrictions To Protect Their Local Communities From Noise Will Stifle The Development Of Local Airports	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	7
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	2
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	13, 14
<i>City of Naples Airport Auth. v. FAA</i> , 409 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12, 21
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	10
<i>National Helicopter Corp. of Am. v. City of New York:</i>	
952 F. Supp. 1011 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 137 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
137 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)	13, 20, 21
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 459 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1972)	7
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	14
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981)	20

<i>Santa Monica Airport Ass'n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 659 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1981)	13-14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	14

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, § 4(a), [sec. 105(b)(1)], 92 Stat. 1705, 1708.....	13
Airport Noise and Capacity Act of 1990, 49 U.S.C. §§ 47521-47533	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 47521(2)	8, 16
49 U.S.C. § 47524(b)	18
49 U.S.C. § 47524(c)	18
49 U.S.C. § 47524(e)	11
49 U.S.C. § 47526	11, 12
49 U.S.C. § 47526(1)	6
49 U.S.C. § 47526(1)-(2)	12
49 U.S.C. § 40117.....	7
49 U.S.C. § 41713	14
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(3)	13
49 U.S.C. §§ 47101-47142.....	6
14 C.F.R.:	
§ 158.13	7
§ 158.15(b)(1)	7
§ 161.303	16

§ 161.305(e)(2)(i)(A)(1)(ii)(C)	17
§ 161.305(e)(2)(ii)(A)(1).....	17
§ 161.305(e)(2)(ii)(A)(1)(ii)(D).....	17
§ 161.317(c)	17
§ 161.317(d).....	17
§ 161.501(a).....	15
§ 161.505(a).....	15
§ 161.505(b)(4)(i)-(ii)	15
East Hampton Code:	
§ 185-3.....	19
§ 185-4(L)	20
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Fed. Aviation Admin.:

Overview: What is AIP?, https://www.faa.gov/airports/aip/overview/	6-7
<i>Report to Congress: Evaluating the Formulation of the National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS)</i> (Nov. 2015), available at http://www.faa.gov/airports/planning_capacity/npias/media/evaluating-formulation-npias-report-to-congress.pdf	7

- Report to Congress: National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems 2017-2021* (2016), available at https://www.faa.gov/airports/planning_capacity/npas/reports/media/NPIAS-Report-2017-2021-Narrative.pdf..... 6, 7
- Letter from Catherine M. Lang, Acting Assoc. Admin. for Airports, FAA, to Dan Feger, Exec. Director, Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. (Oct. 30, 2009), available at https://www.faa.gov/airports/environmental/airport_noise/part_161/media/Burbank_10_30_09.pdf..... 18-19
- Santa Monica Municipal Airport, *Santa Monica Airport (SMO) History*, <https://www.smgov.net/departments/airport/history.aspx>..... 21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

- 136 Cong. Rec. S13,619 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1990).... 8, 9

OTHER MATERIALS

- Court Upholds Florida Airport's Right to Ban Stage-2 Jets*, airportnoiselaw.org (Aug. 10, 2001), <http://airportnoiselaw.org/news/aug-10.html>..... 18
- Hollywood Burbank Airport, Part 161 Update, <https://bobhopeairport.com/noise-issues/part-161-update/>..... 18

John J. Jenkins Jr., <i>The Airport Noise and Capacity Act of 1990: Has Congress Finally Solved the Aircraft Noise Problem?</i> , 59 J. Air L. & Com. 1023 (1994)	12
Stephen Nessen, <i>Not Everyone Is Cheering Limits on Helicopter Tours</i> , WNYC News (Feb. 1, 2016), http://www.wnyc.org/story/cutting-tourist-helicopter-rides-half-divides-new-yorkers/	22
Yannic Rack, <i>Council Mulls Ban on Helicopter Tours</i> , Downtown Express (Nov. 20, 2015), http://www.downtownexpress.com/2015/11/20/council-mulls-ban-on-helicopter-tours/	21
Dan Weikel & Dakota Smith, <i>Santa Monica Airport Will Close in 2028 and Be Replaced by a Park, Officials Say</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 28, 2017, 5:40 PM), http://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-santa-monica-airport-20170128-story.html	21
Young Env'tl. Sciences & Noise Pollution Clearinghouse, <i>East Hampton Airport Phase I Noise Analysis Interim Report</i> , Slide 30 (Oct. 30, 2014), available at http://www.htoplanning.com/docs/Town%20Documents/141030%20Phase%20I%20Noise%20Analysis%20Interim%20Report%20from%20Young.PPTX	19
